after giving effect to the Company’s acquisitions as if the acquisitions occurred on July 1, 2022.

F-12

Table of Contents

The following unaudited pro forma information does not purport to present what the Company’s actual results would have been had the acquisitions
occurred on July 1, 2022, nor is the financial information indicative of the results of future operations. The following table represents the unaudited
consolidated pro forma results of operations for the nine months ended March 31, 2023, as if the acquisitions occurred on July 1, 2022.  The results of
operations for Cygnet, LuckyTail and E-Core are included in the three and nine months ended March 31, 2024.  The results of operations for include
LuckyTail from August 13, 2022 to March 31, 2023 and E-Core from October 21, 2022 to March 31, 2023.

Operating expenses for the nine months ended March 31, 2023 have been increased for the amortization expense associated with the fair value
adjustment of definite lived intangible assets of LuckyTail and E-Core by approximately $44,619, and $134,625, per month respectively and $ 363,415 of
interest expense.

Pro Forma, Unaudited   Proforma
Nine months ended March 31, 2023  Upexi, Inc.   LuckyTail   E-Core   Adjustments   Proforma

Net sales  $ 56,282,542  $ 892,270  $ 12,905,836  $  -  $ 70,080,648
Cost of sales  $ 35,555,746  $ 137,088  $ 11,177,032  $  -  $ 46,869,866
Operating expenses  $ 26,635,582  $ 383,476  $ 1,050,602  $ 567,721  $ 28,637,381
Net income (loss) from continuing operations  $ (263,119)  $ 371,706  $ 660,860  $ (567,721)  $ 201,726
Basic income (loss) per common share  $ (0.02)  $ -  $ 0.53  $  -  $ 0.01
Weighted average shares outstanding   17,418,877   -   1,247,402   (693,001)   17,973,278

Note 3. Inventory

Inventory consisted of the following:

  March 31,
2024   June 30,

2023

Raw materials  $ 1,007,749  $ -
Finished goods   7,794,152   11,557,128
  $ 8,801,901  $ 11,557,128

The Company writes off the value of inventory deemed excessive or obsolete.

During the three and nine months ended March 31, 2024, the Company wrote off inventory valued at $ 1,722,289 and $1,812,319, respectively. During
the three and nine months ended March 31, 2023, the Company wrote off inventory valued none and $34,328, respectively.

F-13

Table of Contents

Note 4. Property and Equipment